

No. 02-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LINDA FREW, on behalf of her daughter,  
Carla Frew, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

DON GILBERT, Commissioner of the  
Texas Health and Human Services Commission, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

SUSAN FINKELSTEIN ZINN  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 15126  
San Antonio, Texas 78212  
(210) 734-0425

JANE KATHRYN SWANSON  
2202 Timberloch Place, #112  
The Woodlands, Texas 77380  
(281) 367-4483

EDWARD B. CLOUTMAN III  
3301 Elm Street  
Dallas, Texas 75226  
(214) 939-9222

BARBARA BADER ALDAVE  
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL  
122 Myron Taylor Hall  
Ithaca, New York 14853  
(607) 277-6589

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

---

176687



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented .....	i
List of Parties to the Proceeding Below .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iv
Table of Cited Authorities .....	viii
Table of Appendices .....	xiv
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved ..	1
Statement of the Case .....	1
A. Consent Decree .....	3
B. District Court Ruling .....	4
C. Court of Appeals Ruling .....	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	7
I. State Officials Waive Eleventh Amendment Immunity By Agreeing To — and Voluntarily Urging The District Court To Adopt — A Consent Decree That: (1) Is Based On Federal Law; (2) Specifically Provides For The District Court’s Ongoing Supervision Of The Officials’ Decree Compliance And; (3) By Its Own Terms Creates “Mandatory, <i>Enforceable</i> ” Obligations. ....	8

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. Many Courts Of Appeals Disagree With The Fifth Circuit's Conclusion That State Officials Do Not Waive Eleventh Amendment Immunity By Urging Entry of Consent Decrees. . . . .	8
B. Lower Courts Need To Know When Consent Decrees Can Be Enforced Against State Officials. . . . .	10
C. <i>Gunter</i> and <i>Lapides</i> Bar State Officials From Urging Entry Of A Consent Decree And Later Claiming That The Eleventh Amendment Prohibits Decree Enforcement. . . . .	11
D. <i>Lapides</i> Bars State Officials From Reviving Immunity After They Have Waived It. . . . .	13
II. A District Court's Jurisdiction To Enter And Enforce A Consent Decree Does Not Depend On Whether Violations Of The Decree Are Also Violations Of Federal Rights. . . . .	14
A. Many Courts Of Appeals Disagree With The Fifth Circuit's Decision That A District Court Must Rely On Its Inherent Jurisdiction And Find A Violation Of Remediable Rights To Enforce A Consent Decree. . . . .	14

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Eleventh Amendment Is Not Offended When Federal Courts Issue Prospective Remedial Orders To Remedy Violations Of Consent Decrees That Also Provide Prospective Relief From Ongoing Violations Of Federal Law. . .	18
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Analysis Improperly Limits The Scope Of Injunctive Relief In Cases Involving State Officials. . . . .	18
D. To Require Proof of Violation of Rights Remediable Via § 1983 Conflicts With <i>Verizon’s</i> Conclusion That Eleventh Amendment Analysis Does Not Include The Merits Of A Case. . . . .	20
III. State Officials’ Failure To Provide Services Required By The EPSDT Provisions Violates Rights That Medicaid Recipients May Enforce Pursuant To 42 U.S.C. § 1983. . . . .	21
A. The Courts Of Appeals Disagree About The Extent Of EPSDT Rights . . . . .	23
B. Children’s EPSDT Rights Are Violated When They Cannot Get Health Care Guaranteed To Them By The Medicaid Act. . . . .	24
C. EPSDT Participation Reports Do Not Preclude Enforcement of EPSDT Rights. . . . .	26

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
i. The Secretary’s Reports and Participation Rates Are Not Before the Court. . . . .	26
ii. <i>Blessing’s</i> “Substantial Compliance” Analysis Does Not Apply to EPSDT Rights. . . . .	26
Conclusion . . . . .	29



**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Hill</i> , 707 F.2d 780 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 464 U.S. 874 (1983) .....	16
<i>Antrican v. Buell</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 663 (E.D.N. Car. 2001), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> , <i>Antrican v. Odom</i> , 290 F.3d 178 (4th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 02-220 .....	23, 25
<i>Arkansas Med. Society, Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 6 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	25
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) .....	5, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	27
<i>Doe v. Chiles</i> , 136 F.2d 709 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>appeal after remand, sub nom Doe v Bush</i> , 261 F.3d 1037 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Duran v. Carruthers</i> , 885 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	15, 17
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986) .....	11
<i>Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries v. Hood</i> , 235 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	5, 14, 16, 20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986) .....	5, 7, 15, 18
<i>Gardner v. State of New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947) .....	13
<i>Garrity v. Sununu</i> , 752 F.2d 727 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	9
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , __ U.S. __, 122 S. Ct. 2268 (2002) .....	21, 22, 27
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985) .....	18
<i>Gunter v. Atlantic Coast Line R. Co.</i> , 200 U.S. 273 (1906) .....	11
<i>Hook v. State of Ariz. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 972 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1992) ( <i>subsequent history omitted</i> ) .....	10
<i>Ibarra v. Texas Employment Commission</i> , 823 F.2d 873 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....	21
<i>King v. Smith</i> , 392 U.S. 309 (1968) .....	22
<i>Komyatti v. Bayh</i> , 96 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 1996) ...	10, 15, 17
<i>Kozlowski v. Coughlin</i> , 871 F.2d 241 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	8, 9, 10, 15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. System</i> , 535 U.S. ___ —, 122 S. Ct. 1640 (2002) . . . . .	8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 20
<i>Lawyer v. Department of Justice</i> , 521 U.S. 567 (1997) . . . . .	10, 18
<i>Lelsz v. Kavanagh</i> , 807 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir.) ( <i>LelszI</i> ), rehearing en banc denied, 815 F.2d 1034, ( <i>LelszII</i> ), subsequent panel decision, 824 F.2d 372, cert. dismissed, 483 U.S. 1057 (1987) . . . . .	7, 15, 17
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1 (1985) . . . . .	11
<i>Miller by Miller v. Whitburn</i> , 10 F.3d 1315 (7th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	23, 24
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977) . . . . .	17, 19
<i>Mitchell v. Com'n on Adult Entertainment Est.</i> , 12 F.3d 406 (3d Cir. 1993) . . . . .	9
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) . . . . .	14
<i>Mitchell v. Johnston</i> , 701 F.2d 337 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	23, 24, 25
<i>Pediatric Specialty Care v. Ark. Human Services</i> , 293 F.3d 472 (8th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	23
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) . . . . .	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pereira by Pereira v. Kozlowski</i> , 996 F.2d 723 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	23, 24
<i>Pittman by Pope v. Sec’y of Florida Dep’t. Of Health and Rehab. Services</i> , 998 F.2d 887 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1030 (1993) .....	24
<i>Plyler v. Evatt</i> , 924 F.2d 1321 (4th Cir. 1991) .....	17
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) .....	14
<i>Rosen v. Tennessee Com’r of Finance and Admin.</i> , 288 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	16, 20
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992) .....	10, 17, 19
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990) ...	19
<i>Stanton v. Bond</i> , 504 F.2d 1246 (7th Cir. 1974) (subsequent history omitted) .....	24, 25
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	19
<i>Terrazas v. Ramirez</i> , 829 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1991) ...	12
<i>United States v. Armour &amp; Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 673 (1971) .....	10, 14
<i>United States v. ITT Continental Baking Company</i> , 420 U.S.223 (1975) .....	14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. United Shoe Machinery Corporation</i> , 391 U.S. 244 (1968) .....	6
<i>Vecchione v. Wohlgemuth</i> , 558 F.2d 150 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 943 (1977) .....	9
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , __ U.S. __, 122 S. Ct. 1753 (2002) .....	20, 21
<i>Walker v. City of Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967) .....	10
<i>Westside Mothers v. Haveman</i> , 289 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 02-277 .....	i, 23-24
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hospital Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990) .....	2, 25, 28
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998) .....	12
<i>Wisconsin Hospital Ass'n v. Reivitz</i> , 820 F.2d 863 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	16
<b>Constitutional Provisions:</b>	
Eleventh Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Const. Art. 4, §22 .....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Statutory Provisions:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 609(8) .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-2 .....	24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-10 .....	24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8) .....	6, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A) .....	6, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(43) .....	i, 1, 2, 22, 26, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1396c .....	26, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(r) .....	i, 1, 2, 22, 26, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Rules:</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 10(a) .....	7
Supreme Court Rule 10(c) .....	7
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
H.R. No. 101-247, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 398 (1989), <i>reprinted in</i> 1989 U.S.C. CAN 2124 .....	23
